

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF
NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS
CHARLES E. SCHUMER, KIRSTEN
GILLIBRAND AND 150 OTHER U.S.
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

PHARA A. GUBERMAN
ZACHARY S. ZWILLINGER
ANNA S. FABER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 318-6000

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@
paulhastings.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 21, 2021

307202



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THERE IS A LONG TRADITION OF LEGISLATURES REGULATING PUBLIC CARRY	5
A. Public Carry Regulations are Longstanding.....	5
B. Public Carry Regulations Comport with a Tradition of Regulating Emerging Public Safety Threats	8
II. PUBLIC CARRY REGULATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE TRADITIONAL LEGISLATIVE ROLE TO REGULATE LETHAL FORCE IN PUBLIC	12
A. In Accord with the Self-Defense Doctrine, the “Core” of the Second Amendment Protects Defense of One’s Home and Property	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Legislatures are Best Equipped to Weigh Empirical Evidence about the Risks of Carrying Firearms in Public	14
III. UNRESTRICTED FIREARMS IN PUBLIC CAN HARM THE EXERCISE OF OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ESSENTIAL TO OUR DEMOCRACY	19
A. Unrestricted Concealed Carry Can Harm First Amendment Rights	19
B. Unregulated Guns in Public Can Interfere with Elections and the Democratic Process	21
IV. NEW YORK’S “PROPER CAUSE” STANDARD FOR GRANTING CONCEALED CARRY PERMITS SHOULD BE UPHELD	26
A. This Court Should Adopt the Courts of Appeals’ Consensus Framework and Apply at Most Intermediate Scrutiny	26
B. New York’s Law Survives Intermediate Scrutiny	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. There Is No Support for the “Text, History and Tradition” Standard, but New York Law Would Prevail Even If This Standard Were Applied	30
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896).....	13
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	20
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	28
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmond v. Goldsmith</i> , 183 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 7, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	14
<i>People ex rel. Darling v. Warden of City Prison</i> , 139 N.Y.S. 277 (N.Y. App. Div. 1913)	16
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	9
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	4
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 28
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	14, 28
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7, 11

Statutes

1686 N.J. Laws 289, 289-90, ch. 9	5
1699 N.H. Laws 1.....	6
1792 N.C. Laws 60, 61 ch. 3	6
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1).....	9
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6	6
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1.....	6
1836 Mass. Acts 750, ch. 134, § 16.....	7
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16.....	6
1841 Me. Laws 709	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1846 Mich. Laws 690, 692, ch. 162, § 16	6
1847 Va. Laws 127, 129, ch. 14, § 15.	6
1851 Minn. Laws 526, 528, ch. 112, § 18	6
1852 Del. Laws 330, 333, ch. 97, § 13.	6
1852 N.M. Laws 67, § 1	6
1853 Or. Laws 218, 220, ch. 16, § 17.	6
1857 D.C. Laws Code § 16.	6
1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2.	6
1860 Pa. Laws 248, 250, § 6	6
1870 W.Va. Acts 703, ch. CLIII § 8	6
1876 Wyo. Sess. Laws 352, § 1	6
1881 Laws of N.Y., ch. 676, 412	6
1888 Idaho Sess. Laws 23 § 1.	6
Act of Apr. 13, 1784, ch. 28, 1784 Laws of N.Y. 627	31
Act of Apr. 22, 1785, Ch. 81, 1785 Laws of N.Y. 152. . . .	30
Ch. 34, §1, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws (1st Sess.) 25, 25.	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lautenberg Amendment (Pub. L. 104-208) (1996)	9
No. 6, 1694 Mass. Laws 12	6
S. Rep. No. 73-1444 (1934)	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act (Pub. L. 103-322) (1994)	9

Other Authorities

Abigail Censky, <i>Heavily Armed Protesters Gather Again at Michigan Capitol to Decry Stay-At-Home Order</i> , NPR (May 14, 2020, 12:09 PM ET), https://www.npr.org/2020/05/14/855918852/heavily-armed-protesters-gather-again-at-michigans-capitol-denouncing-home-order	25
Allison Anderman, <i>Giffords Law Center Gun Law Trendwatch: June 2, 2021</i> , Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence (June 2, 2021), https://giffords.org/lawcenter/trendwatch/giffords-law-center-gun-law-trendwatch-june-2-2021/	25
Amanda Cochran, <i>Mother Accused in Ricochet Shooting of her 5-Year-Old Son, Police Say</i> , Click2Houston.com (June 1, 2021, 6:23 PM), https://www.click2houston.com/news/local/2021/06/01/mother-accused-in-ricochet-shooting-of-her-5-year-old-son-police-say/	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Arlin Benjamin Jr. et al., <i>Effects of Weapons on Aggressive Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapons Effect Literature</i> , 22 <i>Personality and Soc. Psychol. Rev.</i> 347, 347–77 (2017)	18
Brennan Center for Justice and Bipartisan Policy Center, <i>Election Officials Under Attack: How to Protect Administrators and Safeguard Democracy</i> , (June 16, 2021), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2021-06/BCJ-129%20ElectionOfficials_v7.pdf	21, 22
Charles C. Branas et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , 99 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 2034, 2037 (2009)	17
Christopher S. Koper, <i>Criminal Use of Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms: An Updated Examination of Local and National Sources</i> , 95 <i>J. Urb. Health</i> 313, 313–14 (2018).	9
Craig A. Anderson et al., <i>Does the Gun Pull the Trigger? Automatic Priming Effects of Weapon Pictures and Weapon Names</i> , 9 <i>Psych. Sci.</i> 308–14 (1998)	18
David Hemenway et al., <i>Is an Armed Society a Polite Society? Guns and Road Rage</i> , 38 <i>Accident Analysis & Prevention</i> 687, 687–95 (2006)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Eric Ruben, <i>An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment</i> , 108 Cal. L. Rev. 63, 86-87 & n.260 (2020)	13
FOX8, <i>Armed Protesters Gathered Outside Statehouse Demanding DeWine Reopen Ohio</i> (May 1, 2020, 7:16 PM ET), https://fox8.com/news/coronavirus/armed-protesters-gathered-outside-statehouse-demanding-dewine-reopen-ohio/	25
Frederick Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> 583 (1895)	6
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Domestic Violence and Firearms</i> , https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/domestic-violence-firearms/	10
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Guns in Public: Concealed Carry</i> , https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/concealed-carry/	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Isaac Stanley-Becker, <i>As Protests Spread to Small-Town America, Militia Groups Respond with Armed Intimidation and Online Threats</i> , Wash. Post (June 18, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/as-protests-spread-to-small-town-america-militia-groups-respond-with-online-threats-and-armed-intimidation/2020/06/18/75c4655e-b0a1-11ea-8f56-63f38c990077_story.html	20
Jake Charles, <i>Strict Gun Laws Likely Saved Lives During the Capitol Insurrection</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law (Jan. 27, 2021), https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2021/01/strict-gun-laws-likely-saved-lives-during-the-capitol-insurrection/	24
Joel Rose, <i>Parkland Shooting Suspect: A Story of Red Flags, Ignored</i> , NPR (Mar. 1, 2018, 7:03 AM ET), https://www.npr.org/2018/02/28/589502906/a-clearer-picture-of-parkland-shooting-suspect-comes-into-focus	10
John J. Donohue et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime</i> , 16 J. Empirical Legal Studies 198, 198–201 (2019)	17
John Paul Wilson et al., <i>Racial Bias in Judgments of Physical Size and Formidability: From Size to Threat</i> , 113 J. Personality Soc. Psych. 59, 74 (2017)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jordan Fisher et al., <i>Oath Keepers planned backup staged with weapons outside D.C. during Capitol riot, DOJ says</i> , WUSA9.com (Feb. 11, 2021), https://www.wusa9.com/article/news/national/capitol-riots/jessica-watkins-oath-keepers-weapons-backup-quick-reaction-force-law-enforcement-capitol-riot/65-a135a308-3731-401b-8fd9-d046084aa6ee	24
Joseph Blocher and Jacob D. Charles, <i>Firearms, Extreme Risk, and Legal Design: ‘Red Flag’ Laws and Due Process</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1285, 1295-97 (2020)	10, 11
Joseph Blocher and Reva B. Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 Nw. L. Rev. 1, 60 (2021)	20
Julie Frankel et al., <i>‘No Body of Men.’ A Militia Movement, Recast, Takes to the Streets of North Idaho</i> , Idaho Statesman (Aug. 24, 2020, 6:38 PM), https://www.eastidahonews.com/2020/08/no-body-of-men-a-militia-movement-recast-takes-to-the-streets-of-north-idaho	21
Madison Hall et al., <i>642 People Have Been Charged in the Capitol Insurrection So Far</i> , Insider.com (Sept. 14, 2021, 4:42 PM), https://www.insider.com/all-the-us-capitol-pro-trump-riot-arrests-charges-names-2021-1	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mark Gius, <i>Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates</i> , 57 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 1, 6 (2019)	18
Marshall Cohen, <i>January 6 Rioter Charged with Bringing Gun to Capitol Grounds, Undercutting GOP Claims that the Pro-Trump Mob Was Unarmed</i> , CNN.com (June 17, 2021, 3:34 PM ET), https://www.cnn.com/2021/06/17/politics/capitol-riot-guns-armed-insurrection/index.html	23
Meredith Deliso, <i>'Disconcerting' Rise in Road Rage Shootings Resulting in Death or Injury, Data Shows</i> , ABC News (June 12, 2021, 9:52 AM), https://abcnews.go.com/US/disconcerting-rise-road-rage-shootings-resulting-death-injury/story?id=78181165	19
Michael Siegel et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923, 1927–28 (2017)	18
Miguel Martinez-Valle, <i>Two Arrested With Guns After Police Get Tip Of Convention Center Threat</i> , NBCPhiladelphia.com (Nov. 6, 2020, 6:07 PM), https://www.nbcphiladelphia.com/news/local/two-arrested-after-police-get-tip-of-convention-center-threat/2587411/	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Revolver Killings Fast Increasing</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 1911.....	16
Robert Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 L. and Contemp. Probs., 55–83 (2017)	8
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695, 1719-25 (2012)	3, 11
Scott Calvert, <i>States Split on Letting Guns in Capitols</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 19, 2020, 11 AM ET), https://www.wsj.com/articles/states-split- on-letting-guns-in-capitols-11579449601	25
Shelly Tan, Youjin Shin and Danielle Rindler, <i>How One of American’s Ugliest Days Unraveled Inside and Outside the Capitol</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 9, 2021), https://www. washingtonpost.com/nation/interactive/2021/ capitol-insurrection-visual-timeline/	23
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>In First, U.S. Charges Jan. 6 Defendant with Bringing Firearms to Capitol Under Controversial Federal Rioting Law</i> , Wash. Post (June 17, 2021, 7:25 PM ET), https://www.washingtonpost. com/local/legal-issues/rare-weapons-charge- capitol-riot/2021/06/17/9abef4ec-cf94- 11eb-8cd2-4e95230cfac2_story.html	3, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wisconsin Watch, WPR & The Cap Times, <i>Flouting Stay-at-home Order and Social Distancing, Anti-Lockdown Protestors Descend on Wisconsin Capitol</i> (April 24, 2020), https:// wisconsinwatch.org/2020/04/coronavirus- lockdown-protesters-wisconsin-capitol/	25
